

No. 22-495

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHEVRON CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER  
GIBSON, DUNN  
& CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM E. THOMSON  
JOSHUA D. DICK  
GIBSON, DUNN  
& CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IMPLICATES TWO CONFLICTS AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS .....	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT .....	7
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND WARRANTS THE COURT’S REVIEW .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	7, 11
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	8
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022).....	2, 4, 6
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	7
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	5
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	8
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	7
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mftg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	3, 4
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	3, 7

<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 731 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1972).....	3
<i>Nat'l Rev., Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019).....	11
<i>Newton v. Capital Assurance Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Cnty. of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	8, 9
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997).....	3, 4
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	4
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	8, 9
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....	3, 4
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	10
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997).....	4

*United States v. Standard Oil Co.*  
*of Cal.,*  
332 U.S. 301 (1947).....9
